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CHAPTER 357—S. F. No. 1165
An act relating to port authorities and amending Min-

nesota Statutes 1951, Section $58.09, Subdivision 1, as amend-
ed by Laws 1959, Chapter 316.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 458.09,
Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 316, is
amended to read:

458.09 Port authority commission, application to sea-
way port authority. Subdivision 1. A commission to be
known as "Port Authority of " is hereby es-
tablished in and for every city of the state which has, or
shall have over 50,000 inhabitants and which is or shall be
situated upon, or adjacent to, or which embraces or shall
embrace within its boundaries, in whole or in part a port or
harbor located on a navigable lake or stream. Sections
458.09 to 458.19 are expressly declared to be applicable to
all such cities, whether now or hereafter existing under a
charter framed and adopted under the Constitution of the
State of Minnesota, Article 4, Section. 36, or not. Those
port authorities now or hereafter having jurisdiction over
harbors located on the Great Lakes-St. Lawrence seaway
system shall be known and are referred to in Sections 458.09
to 458-19 as seaway port authorities. Asy ouch A port au-
thority shall be a body politic and corporate in the State of
Minnesota with the right to sue and be sued in the names
above designated. A-Ry- suefe A port authority shall also be
considered a governmental subdivision within the meaning of
Minnesota Statutes, section 282.01. The exercise by any such
authority or commission of any of its powers shall be deemed
and held to be essential governmental functions of the State
of Minnesota, but any such authority shall not be immune
from liability by reason thereof.

Approved April 14,1961.

CHAPTER 358—S. F. No. 1437

[Not Coded] -

An act authorising participation by the county of Mor-
rison and the city of Little Falls in providing a municipal
courtroom in the courthouse,
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Morrison county; Little Falls; courthouse.
Morrison county and the city of Little Falls are authorized to
join in the cost of remodeling the courthouse to the extent of
providing therein a courtroom in addition to the courtroom of
the district court. This second courtroom will be primarily for
the municipal court of the city but also serve as an auxiliary
courtroom for the district court. The terms of participation
shall be establistied by agreement between the county board
and the city council embodied in a joint resolution adopted by
a majority vote of each body. The agreement will establish
the financial contribution of county and city, the purpose of
the courtroom as set out above, and that the courtroom after
construction will be the property of the county and main-
tained by it but that it will be subject at all times to the use
of the city for its municipal court without cost to the city
other than its participation in its original cost as authorized
by this act.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective when it is approved
by a resolution of the city council and a resolution of the
county board, in each case adopted by a majority vote, and
upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 14,1961.

CHAPTER 359—S. F. No. 1712

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Mitte Lacs county, authorizing the
welfare board thereof to require poor relief recipients or
applicants for such relief to work on county projects for such
relief.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Mille Lacs county; poor relief; work by re-

cipients. The county welfare board of Mille lacs county
may require an applicant or recipient, as a condition of re-
ceiving relief as granted under Minnesota Statutes 1957,
Chapter 261, to work on county projects, and said work relief
means support or relief in wages or other compensation in
cash or kind, paid for work under the following conditions:

(a) that the recipients of work relief and the amounts
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